REPRESENTATIV, REGARDING THE HAMPTON COUNTY AIRPORT HANGAR PROJECT: 
Ms. Nikki Toomes, United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Representative, came before council 

regarding the Hampton County Airport Hangar Project.  Ms. Toomes explained that the total loan would be 

$2,666,620 (Two million, six hundred sixty-six thousand, six hundred twenty dollars) at a fixed rate of 3.5% and 

could be lower. It is for 35 years with 3 years interest only and then the annual payment will be $139,865 (One 

hundred thirty-nine thousand, eight hundred sixty-five dollars) annually.  If the interest rate is lower before 

closing then the county could request the lower interest rate.  The county would get the construction loan from 

the bank for the project and then the county would pay the bank off with the USDA loan.